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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW

The directors of your Company (Ghani Global Holdings Limited) are pleased to present the unaudited condensed interim 
nancial statements of the Company for the nine months ended March 31, 2024, in compliance with the requirements of 
Companies Act, 2017.

DEAR SHAREHOLDERS, 

Assalam-o-Alaikum Wa RehmatUllah Wa Barakatoh

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

By the grace of Almighty Allah, although sales of your company decreased during period of nine months ended March 31, 2024, 
yet your company's protability increased due to inclusion of other income from prot on advances/Bank deposits & corporate 
guarantee's commission. Your Company's sales closed the sales at amounting to Rs. 85.518 million mark as compared to last 
period end sales of Rs. 96.375 million showing the 11% decrease in sale. Gross prot decreased to Rs. 13.434 million from Rs. 
15.624 million as compared to same period in last year. Administrative cost incurred during period is Rs. 12.295 million whereas 
for the comparative period it was Rs. 7.854 million respectively. 

STANDALONE PERFORMANCE 

Financial performance including subsidiaries for period ended March 31, 2024 in comparison with last period is as under: 

CONSOLIDATED PERFORMANCE
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The Company earned prot amounting to Rs. 23.223 million as compared to the comparative period prot which was Rs. 10.118 
million ALHAMDULILLAH. As a result, Earnings per share improved to Rs. 0.066 whereas during comparative period Company's 
Earnings per share was Rs. 0.029. 

A comparison of the key nancial results of your Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 with the same period of last year 
is as under: 

 
Particulars 

Rupees in thousands Except EPS 

Mar. 31, 2024 Mar. 31, 2023 

Gross sales 85,518 96,375 

Sales – net 71,502 81,384 

Gross prot 13,434 15,624 

Administrative expenses (12,295) (7,854) 

Other Income 29,578 5,912 

Prot  from operations 30,208 13,505 

Prot  after taxation 23,223 10,118 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 0.066 0.029 

Cost of sales (3,818,197) (3,067,226) 

Gross prot 1,612,684 1,577,139 

Distribution cost (141,845) (186,074) 

 
Rupees in thousands Except EPS 

Particulars
 Mar. 31, 2024 Mar. 31, 2023 

Gross sales  6,416,512 5,479,309 

Net sales 5,430,881 4,644,365 
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Administrative expenses (256,983) (258,493) 

Other expenses (83,678) (68,524)

Other income 379,589 175,097 

Prot from operations 1,509,767 1,239,145 

Finance cost (415,895) (385,958) 

Prot before taxation 1,093,872 853,187 

Taxation (313,842) (329,922) 

Prot after taxation 780,030 523,265 

Prot attributable to – 
Equity holders of the Holding Company 

440,309 303,104 

Combined earnings per share 1.24 0.86 

Ghani Chemical Industries Limited (GCIL) is principally engaged in manufacturing, sale and trading of medical/ industrial gases 
and chemicals. 

Ghani Chemical Industries Limited (subsidiary company)

By the grace of Almighty Allah despite all adverse economic factors during the year under review, this subsidiary Company 
improved the sales / turnover and protability as compared to the same period of last year. For the period ended March 2024, this 
subsidiary company closed the sales at amounting to Rs. 4,301 million mark as compared to last period end sales of Rs. 3,706 
million showing the 16% increase in sale. Gross prot increased to Rs. 1,167 million from Rs. 1,156 million as compared to 
same period in last year. Distribution cost and administrative cost incurred during period is Rs. 114 million and Rs. 169 million 
whereas for the comparative period it was Rs. 151 million and Rs.165 million, respectively. Prot from operations is increased 
from 34% in corresponding period to 32%.

Finance cost increased for the period incurred on the long term nance and working capital lines to Rs. 297 million from Rs. 285 
million. Alhamdulillah this subsidiary Company earned prot amounting to Rs. 665 million as compared to the comparative 
period which was Rs. 425 million. In the result Earnings per share is Rs. 1.34 whereas during comparative period this subsidiary 
Company's Earnings per share was Rs. 0.89. 

A comparison of the key nancial results of this subsidiary Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 with the same period 

of last year is as under: 

To enter into other gases segments, your Company has acquired 100% shareholding of its associated company named Ghani 
Gases (Private) Limited after approval by the shareholders of the Company in their Extraordinary General Meeting held on March 
02, 2024. In addition to above to enter into power generation business, your Company has formed a wholly owned subsidiary in 
the name of Ghani Power (Private) Limited.

During the period under review Ghani Global Glass Limited remained in business for manufacturing and sale of glass tubing, 
ampoules and vials.

Ghani Global Glass Limited (subsidiary company)

Gross prot 1,167,419  1,156,688  

Distribution cost (114,069) (151,258) 

Administrative expenses (169,957) (165,833) 

Prot from operations 1,243,730  1,019,041  

Finance cost (297,695) (285,792) 

Prot  after taxation 665,863  425,534  

 Earnings  per share 1.34 0.89 

  30-Mar-24 30-Mar-23 

  (Rupees in’000 ) (Rupees in’000 ) 

Sales 4,300,660  3,706,324  

Sales - net 3,645,771  3,148,932  

Particulars
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By the grace of Almighty Allah despite all adverse economic factors during the year under review, this subsidiary Company 
improved the sales / turnover and protability as compared to the same period of last year. For the period ended March 2024, this 
subsidiary company closed the sales at amounting to Rs. 2,077 million mark as compared to last period end sales of Rs. 1,780 
million showing the 17% increase in sale. Gross prot increased to Rs. 431 million from Rs. 404 million as compared to same 
period in last year. Distribution cost and administrative cost incurred during period is Rs. 27.7 million and Rs. 74.7 million 
whereas for the comparative period it was Rs. 34.8 million and Rs. 84.7 million, respectively. Administrative cost decreased due 
to right issue expenses incurred amounting to Rs. 36 million in last year. Prot from operations increased from 19% in 
corresponding period to 25%. 

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Ghani Chemical Industries Limited (subsidiary company)

This subsidiary Company has been taking bold steps for new developments in healthcare both in public and private sector across 

the country with increasing emphasis on a healthier and generally better quality of life. In addition to oxygen, nitrous oxide, and 

other industrial gases like Liquid Nitrogen being prepared for use in pharmaceutical-based products as well as in food and 

beverage industry.
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Finance cost signicantly increased for the period incurred on the long term nance and working capital lines to Rs. 299 million 
compared to Rs. 174 million for the last period. Alhamdulillah this subsidiary Company earned prot amounting to Rs. 109 
million as compared to the comparative period which was Rs. 87 million i.e. deteriorated to 05% from 13% ALHAMDULILLAH. In 
the result Earnings per share is Rs. 0.46 whereas during comparative period this subsidiary Company's Earnings per share was 
Rs. 0.36. 

A comparison of the key nancial results of this subsidiary Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 with the same period 
of last year is as under: 

Sales - net   1,760,812  1,517,496 

Gross prot      431,831  404,828 

Administrative expenses      (74,709) (84,791) 

Selling and distribution expenses      (27,776) (34,816) 

Prot  from operations      435,783  281,243 

Finance cost    (299,622) (174,956) 

Prot  after taxation      109,475  87,467 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)                   0.46  0.36 

Particulars
  Rupees in ‘000’ except EPS 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

Gross sales   2,077,538  1,780,057 

To meet the additional requirements of medical and industrial gases in Southern Region of the country, this subsidiary Company 

has decided to relocate one of the 110TPD ASU plant installed at Phool Nagar (out of two) at some suitable location.

This subsidiary Company is actively in process to setup Pakistan's largest and this company's 5th 275TPD ASU plant for 

manufacturing of medical and industrial gases at Hattar, KPK, Special Economic Zone. In addition to above, this subsidiary 

Company is setting up import substitute calcium carbide manufacturing project at Hattar, KPK, Special Economic Zone. 

Hopefully this project will save millions of foreign exchange and shall also contribute in improving foreign exchange reserves for 

the country. Both the projects are expected to be accomplished shortly.
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Ghani Global Glass Limited (subsidiary company)

This subsidiary Company has planned to increase the capacity of Glass Ampoules and Vials production and for that purpose 6 

high-tech fully automatic ampoules lines are being acquired. With this increased capacity this subsidiary company will be able to 

produce more than 50M ampoules per month. The machines will be available in partial shipments from July, 2024 on-wards.

Also we are working in Latin American companies for supply of Glass ampoules and Vials. Keeping our product quality 
Colombian company has approved our products. This will be a breakthrough to export the value added products other than Glass 
tube exports to these countries.



]Âj†]Ê^l

1geWseZ]Ii‡.ÞŠg¥ƒ®giÔËV&â1CZŠZgzVÔ™g@Zzga]iÆÚ¬zyÔ¬zyZzgu64ÆaZy»]tZŠZ™*eL

ìXëvÆZhÁiÔpZzg»g.VÅÎÔœZzgH„ÃÌgge6ǵeT�XtCäÅ¢zg]7žvÆ»gz!g~ÓxF
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ÚŠjÏfØÒ1]ÚÓ^Þ^l

ÆßoÒnÛnÓØ]Þ;‰9†mˆÖÛn9;Eƒm×oÒÛ¶ßoD

W\Åfv¡qZzg¬xîg64£gi0Ï6(_ƒñizgÆ‚Bo½~u»g~ZzgŠzâV‡V~¡ÅŠN¸w~

57gÄÆaZ̀]qZ:ZŠZâ]™g„ìXWxÆ´z{Ô*kW‚àÔZzgŠQuV‰âù*zXÃŠzZ‚i~6F

¡¬]Æ‚B‚B3äZzgæz!]ÅÅ~ZEwÆa»gHYg;ìX

oÆ†!´º~?ZzgQuVÅZŸ°¢zgc]Ã7gZ™äÆaÔW\ÅfväYwô)Šz~Ð(~·

ö.~ÐZqÃËoƒ(6v™ä»êHìX ASU110TPD

275TPD zZV 5 ÔSàZOŠ~izy~?ZzgQuVÅ»g~Æa0Îy»ƒÐ(ZZzgv» KPK W\Åfv8ŒégÔ

ö.ÎäÆau¤x¿ìXèÃg{!ÑÆ´z{ÔW\Åfv8ŒégZcZ)îizy~Zàg^�Šwy»g!à�Ã8 ASU

6z�‡ì™g„ìXZyìžZkµ"ÐÑÅVZ%OeZ°ÅYƒÏZzgoÆaigIŠ!¾äÆŠgzZi}Ì†ÐX

ŠzâVµ"¢åƒäÅZyìX

Æßo+×çeØ+¡ŒÖÛn9;Eƒm×oÒÛ¶ßoD

;ðfåîg6pŠ»gZ
'.3ð GF²ÑOqÝÅ 6 fvä†kZ

'.3ð GF²ZzgzZ}ÅaZzZgÅ&¢Ã(Jä»µ/¯cìZzgZkÑÆa

ÐWyzZgei~ 2024 ÐicŠ{ZZ
'.3ð GF²»g™nÏXŽŽÑð 50M Yg„�XZk(fƒð&¢Æ‚BW\Åfvâ;:

bz~F­~Šø[ƒVÏX

ZkÆ´z{ëÑHZ%OµV~jÆZ
'.3ð GF²ZzgzZ}Å�ÛZbÆa»x™gì�XÃZyÆ£gÃægnƒñÃ¼ÅvÌ

øg~¡¬]ÐtìXtZỹÃ́†kk[Å'WæZ]Æ´z{z=Zie¡¬]Å'WæÆaZq7gÄƒÏX

Gross prot      431,831  404,828 

Administrative expenses      (74,709) (84,791) 

Selling and distribution expenses      (27,776) (34,816) 

Prot  from operations      435,783  281,243 

Finance cost    (299,622) (174,956) 

Prot  after taxation      109,475  87,467 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)                   0.46  0.36 

Sales - net   1,760,812  1,517,496 

Particulars
  Rupees in ‘000’ except EPS 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

Gross sales   2,077,538  1,780,057 
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ÃÂ{)©à¾w)~fvÆ¥ƒ®giÅ 2024 âga 02 ŠuVÆ”V~ŠZ4ƒäÆaÔW\Åfvä

¥ƒ®8qÝ™àìX0zg¾Æ»gz!g~ŠZ4ƒäÆa 100% àg~ÆˆZKÝv"v)6ZÇf(™»

Zz6Æ´z{W\Åfvä"0zg)6ZÇf(™Æ*xÐZqå
$Ó»4-öG

G
fZŠZg{¯cìX

Æßo+×çeØ+¡ŒÖÛn9;Eƒm×oÒÛ¶ßoD

ikY^{æ]ÆŠzgZy"‰.Þ†k™jÅŽVÔZ
'.3ð GF²ZzgÝVÅ»g~Zzg�Ûz|Æ»gz!g~g;X

Zv¬\Æaz™xÐikæ]ÆŠzgZyÓxtçÙúZïÆ!zŽŠÔW\Åfvä¦¸‚wÅZÏæ]Æ£«�Ûz|&

�gz9Å�Ûz|È™Š~ìŽž 2,077 Ã»ƒäzZàæ]ÆaÔW\Åfvä 2024 »gz!gZzgo«~4~ÑðXâga

‚ZŸ†ÃªCÙ™CìXù¦o«¦¸‚wÅZÏ 17 �gz9Å�Ûz|Æ£«~�Ûz|~ 1,780 ¦¸æ]ÆZ!x6

�gz9Zzg 27.7 �gz9ƒŠXZkæ]ÆŠzgZy„ÅÑ†ZzgZOòÑ† 431 �gz9Ð(|™ 404 æ]Æ£«~

)âga 25% �gz9¶Xfv»W6|o« 84.7 �gz9Zzg 34.8 �gz9ì²»©æ]Ænt!nK 74.7

(ìX 19%:2023

Gross prot
 

1,167,419 
 

1,156,688 
 

Distribution cost

 

(114,069)

 

(151,258)

 

Administrative expenses

 

(169,957)

 

(165,833)

 

Prot from operations

 

1,243,730 

 

1,019,041 

 

Finance cost

 

(297,695)

 

(285,792)

 

Prot  after taxation

 

665,863 

 

425,534 

 

 

Earnings  per share

 

1.34

 

0.89

 

  30-Mar-24  30-Mar-23  

  (Rupees in’000 )  (Rupees in’000 )  

Sales
 

4,300,660 
 

3,706,324 
 

Sales -
 

net
 

3,645,771 
 

3,148,932 
 

�gz9Æ 174 îsæC+÷Zzgzgå
´4545ÿ GFG

H
ÑÅV6yaƒäzZàæ]Æa+÷Ñ†~cVZŸ†ƒZŽ¦¸æ]Æ

Z:v 13% �gz9åª 87 �gz9»o«¾cŽ 109 �gz9ƒŠXZ:vfvä»©æ]Æ£«~ 299 £«

gz9¶X 0.36 gz9ì²»©æ]ÆŠzgZyfvÅ°‰Wæã 0.46 J¤ŠX³~°‰Wæã 05%Ð

Ã»ƒäzZàæ]ÆaW\ÅfvÆZëâ1Cò»ñZi:øfsì: 2024 âga 30 ¦‚̧wÅZÏæ]Æ‚B

Particulars
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ÆßoÒnÛnÓØ]Þ;‰9†mˆÖÛn9;Eƒm×oÒÛ¶ßoD

(ãŠ~îg6?&QuVZzgØÅ»g~Ô�Ûz|Zzĝg]~̂zsìX GCIL "¡Z&7m™)

Zv¬\Æaz™xÐik‚wÆŠzgZyÓxtçÙúZïÆ!zŽŠÔW\Åfvä¦¸‚wÅZÏæ]Æ£«�Ûz|&

�gz9Å�Ûz|È™Š~ìŽž 4,301 Ã»ƒäzZàæ]ÆaÔW\Åfvä 2024 »gz!gZzgo«~4~ÑðXâga

‚ZŸ†ªCÙ™CìX 16 �gz9Å�Ûz|Æ£«~�Ûz|~ 3,706 ¦¸æ]ÆZ!x6

   Administrative expenses
 

(256,983)
 

(258,493)
 

Other expenses (83,678) (68,524)

Other income

 

379,589

 

175,097

 

Prot from operations

 

1,509,767

 

1,239,145

 

Finance cost

 

(415,895)

 

(385,958)

 

Prot before taxation

 

1,093,872

 

853,187

 

Taxation

 

(313,842)

 

(329,922)

 

Prot after taxation

 

780,030

 

523,265

 

Prot attributable to –

 

Equity holders of the Holding Company

 

440,309

 

303,104

 

Combined earnings per share

 

1.24

 

0.86

 

Cost of sales
 

(3,818,197)
 

(3,067,226)
 

Gross prot
 

1,612,684
 

1,577,139
 

Distribution cost
 

(141,845)
 

(186,074)
 

 
Rupees in thousands Except EPS 

Particulars Mar. 31, 2024 Mar. 31, 2023  

Gross sales  6,416,512 5,479,309 

Net sales
 

5,430,881
 

4,644,365
 

   

�gz9ƒŠXZkæ]ÆŠzgZy„ÅÑ†Zzg 1,167 �gz9Ð(|™ 1,156 ù¦o«¦‚̧wÅZÏæ]Æ£«~

�gz9¶Xfv»W6| 165 �gz9Zzg 151 �gz9ì²»©æ]Ænt!nK 169 ZOòÑ†gz9�Zzg

(ìX 32%:2023 )âga 34% o«

�gz9ƒ̂XZ:vf 297 �gz9Ð(|™ 285 îsæC+÷Zzgzgå
´4545ÿ GFG

H
ÑÅV6yaƒäzZàæ]Æaâ1CÑ†

gz9ì²»©æ] 1.34 �gz9åX³~°‰Wæã 425 �gz9»o«¾cŽž 665 vä»©æ]Æ£«~

gz9¶X 0.89 ÆŠzgZyfvÅ°‰Wæã

Ã»ƒäzZàæ]ÆaW\ÅfvÆZëâ1Cò»ñZi:øfsì: 2024 âga 31 ¦‚̧wÅZÏæ]Æ‚B
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Ã»ƒäzZáâ̧VÆav 2024 âga 31 Æ»çVÅz~ 2017 W\Åv)"‰.Þƒ®g™(ÆeZ]IigZ

Æ)We^”{̂g~â1CÒ*]7™ä6pl�X

Ú^Ön^ioÒ^…Ò†�+o

Â×nv‚å‰1Ò^…Ò†�+o

Ã»ƒäzZáâ̧VÆŠzgZyÁƒðÔQÌZizZ&Je0iF 2024 âga 31 Zv¬\Æaz™xÐÔZ¤pW\ÅvÅ�Ûz|

�85.518 Zzg»g7gfÇgÆz6o«ÐŠWæãÃ�áï™äÅzzÐW\ÅvÆo«~ZŸ†ƒZXW\ÅvÅûä

‚¶ÃªCÙ™CìXù¦ 11 �gz9Å�Ûz|Æ£«~�Ûz|~ 96.375 gz9ÅûÈ™Š~�Žž¦¸æ]ÆZ!x6

�gz9ƒŠXæ]ÆŠzgZyyaƒäzZàZOò 13.434 �gz9ÐÁƒ™ 15.624 o«¦‚̧wÅZÏæ]Æ£«~

�gz9¶X 7.854 �gz9ì²»©æ]Ænt!nK 12.295 Ñ†

�gz9åXËÆîg6Ô°‰ÅWæã 10.118 �gz9»o«¾cŽ 23.223 Z:vvä»©æ]Æo«Æ£«~

gz9¶X 0.029 gz9J4ƒ̂²»©æ]ÆŠzgZyvÅ°‰Wæã 0.066

Ã»ƒäzZàæ]ÆaW\ÅvÆZëâ1Cò»ñZi:øfsì: 2024 âga 31 ¦‚̧wÅZÏæ]Æ‚B

ÚŠjvÓÜÒ^…Ò†�+o

Ã»ƒäzZàæ]Æaâ�ZŠZgzVÉâà»g™ŠÏøfsì: 2024 âga 31 ¦¸æ]Æ£«~

 
Particulars 

Rupees in thousands Except EPS 

Mar. 31, 2024 Mar. 31, 2023 

Gross sales 85,518 96,375 

Sales – net 71,502 81,384 

Gross prot 13,434 15,624 

Administrative expenses (12,295) (7,854) 

Other Income 29,578 5,912 

Prot  from operations 30,208 13,505 

Prot  after taxation 23,223 10,118 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 0.066 0.029 
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT MARCH 31, 2024 Un-audited Audited

March 31 June 30,

2024 2023

ASSETS Note

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 70

                       

70

                  Long term investments 6 3,581,141

          

3,581,141

      
3,581,211

          

3,581,211

      

Current assets

Stock in trade 97,779

                

86,087

           

Trade debts 8,686

                  

4,193

             

Loans, advances and other receivables 190,930

             

94,543

           

Trade deposits and prepayments 1,344

                  

640

                

Sales tax refundable 3,567

                  

4,087

             

Advance income tax - net 13,277

                

14,068

           

Cash and bank balances 5,387

                  

17,856

           

320,970

             

221,474

         

Total Assets 3,902,181

          

3,802,685

      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Authorised capital

400,000,000 (June 30, 2023: 400,000,000) 
ordinary shares of Rs.10 each 4,000,000

          

4,000,000

      

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 3,541,197

          

3,541,197

      

Revenue reserve - unappropriated profit 269,050

             

245,827

         

3,810,247

          

3,787,024

      

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7 78,803

                

6,207

             

Contract liabilities 4,555

                  

2,194

             

Unclaimed dividend 844 844

Provision for taxation 7,732 6,416

91,934 15,661

Contingencies and commitments 8

Total Equity and Liabilities 3,902,181 3,802,685

---- Rupees in '000 ---- 

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim
financial statements.                                      

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS & OTHER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Note ---------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------

Gross sales 85,518

              

96,375

             

25,843

      

44,762

      

Less: sales tax (14,016)

            

(14,991)

            

(4,153)

       

(7,311)

       

Net sales 71,502

              

81,384

             

21,690

      

37,451

      

Cost of sales (58,068)

            

(65,760)

            

(18,193)

     

(27,397)

     

Gross profit 13,434

              

15,624

             

3,497

        

10,054

      

Administrative expenses (12,295)

            

(7,854)

              

(4,679)

       

(179)

          

Other expenses (509)

                 

(177)

                 

(194)

          

0

Other income 29,578

              

5,912

               

11,339

      

2,008

        

16,774

              

(2,119)

              

6,466

        

1,829

        

Profit before taxation 30,208

              

13,505

             

9,963

        

11,883

      

Taxation (6,985)

              

(3,387)

              

(1,740)

       

(1,708)

       

Profit after taxation 23,223

              

10,118

             

8,223

        

10,175

      

Other Comprehensive Income 0

                   

0 0 0

Total Comprehensive Income

Earnings per share

 - basic and diluted (Rupees) 9

                   

0.066

               

0.029

               

0.023

        

0.029

        

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial

statements.

10,118

             

23,223

              

Quarter ended

8,223

        

10,175

      

Nine months period ended

----------------------------- Rupee -----------------------------

                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

March 31, March 31,

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit  before taxation 30,208

            

13,505

           

Effect on cash flows due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stock in trade (11,692)
           

(60,574)
          

Trade debts (4,493)             21,603           

Loans, advances and other receivables (96,387)           3,169             

Trade deposits and prepayments (704)                (220)               
Sales tax refundable 520

                 
(186)

               
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 72,596

            
76,837

           Book overdraft 0 (9,742)

            Contract liabilities 2,361

              

0

(37,799)

           

30,887

           Net cash (used in) / generated from operations (7,591)

             

44,392

           
Income tax paid (4,878)

             

(12,100)

          
Net Cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (12,469)

           

32,292

           
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Long term investments made 0 0

(12,469)

           

32,292

           

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of right shares 0 0

Bank overdraft 0 0

0 0

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (12,469)

           

32,292

           

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 17,856

            

3,469

             

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5,387

              

35,761

           

Nine months period ended

----- Rupees in '000 -----

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial

statements.
                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Reserve

Balance as at July 01, 2022 (audited) 3,219,270

    

551,431

          

3,770,701

    

Total comprehensive income for the nine months period 0 10,118

            

10,118

         

Bonus shares issued 321,927

       

(321,927)

         

0

3,541,197

    

239,622

          

3,780,819

    

3,541,197

    

245,827

          

3,787,024

    

Total comprehensive income for the nine months period 0 23,223

            

23,223

         

3,541,197

    

269,050

          

3,810,247

    

Total

 -------------- Rupees in '000 --------------

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial
statements.

Balance as at March 31, 2023 (un-audited)

Share 

capital
Accumulated 

profit

Balance as at June 30, 2023 (audited)

Balance as at March 31, 2024 (un-audited)

                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

1. Legal status and nature of business

2. Basis of preparation 

2.1 Statement of compliance

2.1.1

-

-

 
2.1.2

2.1.3

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements do not include all of the information
required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited
financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023. Selected
explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to the
understanding of the changes in the Company's financial position and performance since the last
annual audited financial statements.

Ghani Gases (Private) Ltd. (GGL) was incorporated in Pakistan on November 19, 2007 as a

company limited by shares under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and was converted into a

public company on February 12, 2008. GGL was listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange on January

05, 2010; GGL's name has been changed to Ghani Global Holdings Ltd. (the Company) under

the provisions of section 13 of the Companies Act, 2017 on August 28, 2019. The registered office

of the Company is situated at 10-N Model Town Extension, Lahore. The principal activity of the

Company, subsequent to the separation of manufacturing undertaking, is to manage investments

in its Subsidiary / Associated Companies and trading activities.

International Accounting Standard (‘IAS’) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, issued by
International Accounting Standards Board (‘IASB’) as notified under the Companies Act,

2017, and 

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are the separate financial
statements of the Company in which investment in Subsidiary Companies is accounted for on the
basis of direct equity interest rather than on the basis of reported results and net assets of the
investee. Unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company are prepared
and are presented separately.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance

with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting comprise of:

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017

have been followed.

During the financial year ended June 30, 2020, under a Scheme of Compromises, Arrangement

and Reconstruction as sanctioned by the Lahore High Court, Lahore on February 06, 2019, the

Company transferred its manufacturing undertaking to Ghani Chemical Industries Ltd. (Subsidiary

Company) on July 08, 2019.
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2.2 Basis of measurement

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

3. Accounting policies

4.

4.1

4.2

5. Accounting estimates and judgements

Standards, amendments to published standards, interpretations and guidelines that are

effective in the current period

There were certain amendments to accounting and reporting standards which became mandatory

for the Company during the period. However, these do not have any significant impact on the

Company's financial reporting and, therefore, have not been detailed in these condensed interim

financial statements.

Changes In Accounting Standards, Interpretations And Amendments To Published

Approved Accounting Standards

The preparation of condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements require management to

make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies

and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ

from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements, the significant

judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key

sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the financial statements for

the year ended June 30, 2023.

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective

and have not been early adopted by the Company

There are certain amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that will be mandatory

for the Company's annual accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2023. However, these

amendments will not have any significant impact on the financial reporting of the Company and,

therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared under the

historical cost convention.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees,

which is also the Company’s functional currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest

thousand, unless otherwise stated.

All the accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these
condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of

audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.
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Un-Audited Audited

March 31, June 30,

2024 2023

Note

6. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS - at cost

Subsidiary Companies - at cost

Quoted

Ghani Global Glass Limited (GGGL)

120,235,680 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each

1,423,690        1,423,690        

Equity held: 50.10% (June 2023: 50.10%)

Ghani Chemical Industries Limited

        (GCIL) (June 30, 2022: Un - quoted)

279,905,984 (June 30, 2023: 279,905,984) ordinary

   shares of Rs.10 each 2,156,951        2,156,951        

Shareholding held: 55.96% (June 30, 2023: 58.53%)

Unquoted

Kilowatt Labs Technologies Limited (KLTL)

49,996 (June 2022: 49,996) ordinary shares

  of Rs.10 each 500                  500                  

Equity held: 99.99% (June 2023: 99.99%)

3,581,141        3,581,141        

6.1

Un-Audited Audited

March 31, June 30,

2024 2023

7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors                5,368                4,625 

Accrued liabilities                   259                1,038 

Withholding tax payable                   224                   272 

Due to related parties

 - Ghani Chemical Industries Limited 72,952             272                  

             78,803                6,207 

Provision for impairment against investments in GGGL has not been recognised in these
condensed interim financial statements as management considers fall in quoted share price of
GGGL a temporary phenomenon. The Company has no intention to dispose off these investments
in the foreseeable future. Further, future financial projections compiled by the management
indicate that GGGL is expected to earn material profits in the foreseeable future as second
furnace has become operational during the preceding financial year thereby increasing the
capacity and exports volume. In addition, GGGL's products are import substitute benefiting from
import restrictions imposed by the Government of Pakistan.

(June 2023: 120,235,680 ordinary shares of Rs.10

each)

- - - -   Rupees in '000 - - - - 

- - - -   Rupees in '000 - - - - 
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8. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

8.1 Contingencies

8.2 Commitments

9. EARNINGS  PER SHARE

There is no dilutive effect on  earnings 

per share of the Company, which is based on:

Profit after taxation attributable to 

     ordinary shareholders 23,223             10,118             

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

in issue during the year 354,119,590    354,119,590    

Earnings per share - basic 0.066               0.029               

10. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES Un-audited Un-audited

March 31, March 31,

10.1 2024 2023

Guarantees' commission 6,758               3,088               

Sales 0                7,740 

Return on advance received               (4,571) 0

Return on advance given              20,941 158

10.2

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Rupees in thousand

(Number of shares)

---------- Rupee ----------

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency
risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

The condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements do not include all financial risk
management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should
be read in conjunction with the Company's financial statements as at and for the year ended June
30, 2023. 

Transactions with related parties are carried out on commercial terms and conditions.

Transactions with Related Parties

The Company has provided corporate guarantees aggregating Rs.2,386,000 thousand (June 30,

2023: Rs.1,150,000 thousand) to the banks against finance facilities availed by its Subsidiary

Companies.

Commitments against irrevocable letters of credit for import of finished good stocks aggregated

Rs.86.944 million (June 30, 2023 : Rs.14.709 million).

Rupees in thousand
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FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

-

-

-

12. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

 - 

 - 

13. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These unconsolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and

authorised for issue on April 29, 2024.

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these interim financial
statements financial statements approximate their fair values.

Comparative information has been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in these
interim financial statements, where necessary, to facilities better comparison and to conform with
the changes in presentation. 

Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) [Level 2].

The comparative unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position presented in

these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements has been extracted from the audited

unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023, whereas

the comparative unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss & other

comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and

unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been extracted from the un-

audited unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements for the period ended March 31,

2023.

Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is,
unobservable inputs) [Level 3].

Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities [Level 1].

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management
policies since the year ended June 30, 2023.

Fair value is the price that would be received upon sale of an asset or paid upon transfer of a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Underlying
the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern and there is no
intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operation or to undertake a transaction
on adverse terms.

Given below is the analysis of financial instruments, carried at fair value, by valuation method. The
different levels have been defined as follows:

                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)



Ghani Global Holdings Limited 20 3rd Quarter - March 31, 2024

GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 AS AT MARCH 31, 2024
Un-audited Audited

March 31, June 30,

2024 2023

ASSETS Note

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 12,287,656

        

9,725,772

      
Right of use assets 488,739

             

498,874

         
Intangible assets 350,347

             

350,173

         
Long term deposits 79,068

               

79,654

           

13,205,810

        

10,654,473

    

Current assets
Stores, spares and loose tools 753,478

             

527,367

         

Stock-in-trade 1,520,657

          

1,010,432

      

Trade debts 2,013,055

          

1,474,634

      

Loans and advances 521,243

             

786,845

         

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 587,864

             

462,945

         

Tax refunds due from the Government 343,643

             

264,125

         

Advance income tax 505,921

             

638,203

         

Short term Investment 180,000

             

911,000

         

Cash and bank balances 524,923

             

675,139

         

6,950,784

          

6,750,690

      

Total assets 20,156,594

        

17,405,163

    

Equity and liabilities

Share capital and reserves
Authorized capital

400,000,000 (June 30, 2023: 400,000,000)
ordinary shares of Rs.10 each 4,000,000

          

4,000,000

      

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 3,541,197

          

3,541,197

      

Loans from directors 1,980

                 

1,901

             

Merged reserves 1,342,746

          

1,342,746

      

Revaluation surplus on freehold and leasehold land 1,069,289

          

1,069,289

      

Unappropriated profit 1,881,371

          

1,441,062

      

Equity attributable to the equity 

  holders of the Holding Company 7,836,583

          

7,396,195

      

Non-controlling interest 4,715,161

          

4,375,440

      

Total equity 12,551,744

        

11,771,635

    

Non-current liabilities
Long term finances 5 2,088,799

          

1,646,803

      

Redeemable capital - Sukuk 800,000

             

0

Long term security deposits 62,766

               

49,491

           

Lease liabilities 5,461

                 

5,805

             

Deferred liabilities 822,434

             

713,004

         

3,779,460

          

2,415,103

      

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 606,621

             

515,150

         

Contract liabilities - advances from customers 418,926

             

66,869

           

Unclaimed dividend 1,335

                 

1,335

             

Accrued profit 322,800

             

158,289

         

Short term borrowings 1,804,221

          

1,755,569

      

Current portion of non-current liabilities 501,112 473,327

Taxation 170,375 247,886

3,825,390 3,218,425

Total liabilities 7,604,850 5,633,528

Contingencies and commitments 6

Total equity and liabilities 20,156,594 17,405,163

Rupees in thousand

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial

statements.

                                     

                               

                           

                
Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS  PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Mar. 31, Mar. 31, Mar. 31, Mar. 31,
Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Gross sales 6,416,512 5,479,309 1,993,823 1,896,614

Less: sales tax (983,433) (829,514)
            

(300,563) (301,198)
            

Less: Trade discounts (2,198) (5,430)
                 

0 (2,765)
                 

Net sales 5,430,881 4,644,365 1,693,260 1,592,651

Cost of sales (3,818,197) (3,067,226)
         

(1,241,052) (1,051,034)
         

Gross profit 1,612,684 1,577,139 452,208 541,617

Distribution cost (141,845) (186,074)            (50,088) (60,341)              

Administrative expenses (256,983) (258,493)            (89,600) (78,763)              

Other expenses (83,678) (68,524)              (22,962) (23,445)              

Other income 379,589 175,097              157,907 73,950                

(102,917) (337,994)            (4,743) (88,599)              

Profit from operations 1,509,767 1,239,145 447,465 453,018

Finance cost (415,895) (385,958)            (122,701) (124,518)            

Profit before taxation 1,093,872 853,187 324,764 328,500

Taxation (313,842) (329,922)
            

(62,769) (121,089)
            

Profit after taxation 780,030 523,265 261,995 207,411

Attributable to:

- Equity holders of the Holding Company 440,309 303,104 147,656 123,443

- Non-controlling interest 339,721 220,161 114,339 83,968

780,030 523,265 261,995 207,411

Combined earnings per share 7 1.24 0.86 0.42

                     

0.35

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Six months period ended Quarter ended

--------------------- Rupees in thousand ---------------------

----------------------------- Rupees --------------------------

                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS  PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Mar. 31, Mar. 31,
2024 2023

Note

Profit after taxation 780,030 523,265 

Other comprehensive income 0 0

Total comprehensive income 780,030 523,265

Attributable to:

- Equity holders of the Holding Company 440,309 303,104

- Non-controlling interest 339,721 220,161

780,030 523,265

Rupees in thousand

The annexed notes from 1 to 12  form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 

                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS  PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Un-audited Un-audited

March 31, March 31,

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit  for the period - before taxation 1,093,872          853,187           
Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:
Finance cost 415,895             385,958           
Depreciation 275,487             256,890           
Amortization of right-of-use assets 10,135               7,900               
Amortization of intangible assets 0 2,221               
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets (42,545)              (7,679)              
Loss on forward foreign exchange contracts 1,123                 (428)                 
Allowance for expected credit loss 0 5,000               
Amortisation of deferred income 0 (323)                 
Profit before working capital changes 1,753,967          1,502,726        
Effect on cash flows due to working capital changes

Increase in current assets:

Stores, spares and loose tools (226,111)           (566,256)          
Stock-in-trade (510,225)           (207,519)          
Trade debts (538,421)           (227,655)          
Loans and advances 265,602             (831,808)          
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables (124,919)           10,171             
Short term Investment 731,000             459,000           
Tax refunds due from the Government (79,518)              (12,469)            
Increase in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 90,348
               

228,239
           

Book overdraft 0 (9,742)
              

Contract liabilities - advances from customers 352,057
             

0

Payable to related party 0 886

(40,187)
              

(1,157,153)
       

Cash generated from operations 1,713,780
          

345,573
           

Income tax paid - net (150,045)
           

(182,687)
          

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,563,735
          

162,886
           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capital expenditure (2,915,781)
        

(304,860)
          

Proceeds from sale of operating fixed assets 120,983
             

67,696
             

Intangible assets (174)
                   

0

Long term investment - Net 0 626,628
           

Net cash (used in) / generated from  investing activities (2,794,972)
        

389,464
           

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long term finances 633,323
             

419,431
           Redeemable capital - Sukuk (redeemed) net 637,499

             
(162,500)

          Lease finances (344)
                   

(433)
                 Long term security deposits - net 13,275

               
4,825

               Short term borrowings 48,652
               

(355,553)
          Proceeds against shares deposit money 0 220,000
           Finance cost paid (251,384)

           
(362,450)

          Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 1,081,021
          

(236,680)
          Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (150,216)

           
315,670

           Cash and cash equivalents at  beginning of the period 675,139
             

908,757
           Cash and cash equivalents at  end of the period 524,923

             
1,224,427

        

(Rupees in thousand)

The annexed notes from 1 to 12  form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.
                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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GHANI GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS  PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

1. THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 Ghani Global Holdings Ltd. (GGHL - the Holding Company)

Legal status and operations

1.2 Subsidiary Companies 

(a) Ghani Global Glass Ltd. (GGGL)

(b) Ghani Chemical Industries Ltd. (GCIL)

Ghani Gases (Private) Ltd. (GGL) was incorporated in Pakistan on November 19, 2007 as a

company limited by shares under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and was converted into a

public company on February 12, 2008. GGL was listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange on January

05, 2010; GGL's name has been changed to Ghani Global Holdings Ltd. (GGHL). under the

provisions of section 13 of the Companies Act, 2017 on August 28, 2019. The registered office of

GGHL is situated at 10-N Model Town Extension, Lahore. The principal activity of the Holding

Company, subsequent to the separation of manufacturing undertaking, is to manage investments

in its Subsidiary and Associated Companies and trading activities.

GGGL is principally engaged in manufacturing and sale of glass tubes, glass-ware, vials and
ampules and chemicals. The registered office of GGGL is situated at 10-N, Model Town
Extension, Lahore whereas manufacturing units are located at 52 -K.M. Lahore Multan Road,
Phool Nagar, District Kasur.

As per the Scheme of Compromises, Arrangement and Reconstruction (the Scheme), as
sanctioned by the Lahore High Court, Lahore on February 06, 2019, GGHL had transferred its
manufacturing undertaking to GCIL on July 08, 2019 after the effective date.

GGGL is a subsidiary of GGHL, which holds 120,235,680 (June 30, 2023: 120,235,680) ordinary
shares of Rs.10 each representing 50.10% (June 30, 2023: 50.10%) of total shares issued as at
the reporting date.

Ghani Global Glass Ltd. (GGGL) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on

October 04, 2007 as Ghani Tableware (Private) Ltd. under the repealed Companies Ordinance,

1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017). The status of the GGGL was changed to public unlisted

company and consequently, its name was changed to Ghani Tableware Ltd. on July 24, 2008.

Name of the Company was further changed to Ghani Global Glass Ltd. on January 14, 2009.

GGGL was merged into Libaas Textiles Ltd., a listed company and GGGL became listed on

Pakistan Stock Exchange on December 12, 2014 upon merger. GGGL commenced its

commercial operations with effect from April 01, 2016.

During the financial year ended June 30, 2020, under a Scheme of Compromises, Arrangement
and Reconstruction as sanctioned by the Lahore High Court, Lahore on February 06, 2019, the
Holding Company transferred its manufacturing undertaking to Ghani Chemical Industries Ltd.
(Subsidiary Company) on July 08, 2019.

Ghani Chemical Industries Ltd. (GCIL) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company

on November 23, 2015 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act,

2017) and was converted into a public limited company on April 20, 2017. GCIL is principally

engaged in manufacturing, sale and trading of medical & industrial gases and chemicals. The

registered office and head office of GCIL are situated at 10-N, Model Town Extension, Lahore

whereas production facilities are situated at Phool Nagar, District Kasur and Industrial Zone, Port

Qasim, Karachi. GCIL’s liaison office is situated in Sangjani, District Rawalpindi.

GCIL is a Subsidiary of GGHL, which holds 279,905,983 (June 30, 2023:279,905,983) ordinary
shares of GCIL representing 55.96% (June 30, 2023: 58.53%) of its paid-up capital as at reporting
date.
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(c) Kilowatt Labs Technologies Ltd. (KLTL)

KLTL was incorporated on March 22, 2021 as a public limited company under the Companies Act,
2017. The principal activity of KLTL is to manufacture, produce, acquire, convert, distribute, buy,
sell, import, export or otherwise deal in all types of super capacitors, long term energy solutions for
electric vehicles, Solar and UPS Battery solutions. KLTL is in setup phase and has yet to
commence commercial operations.

The management has signed a strategic Memorandum of Understanding with M/s Kilowatt Labs
Inc. New York, USA for setting up a manufacturing facility and the sale of long-life super capacitor
battery storage units for meeting the emerging demand of extended life and efficient energy
storage solutions to be used for telecom, locomotives, industrial equipment, green technology
energy harvesting, electric vehicles, solar & UPS solutions and micro grid etc., purposes in
Pakistan and for exporting the same to other countries.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

-

-

-

2.1. Accounting convention

2.2 Functional and presentation currency

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1.

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFASs) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017
have been followed.

These consolidated condensed financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost
convention, except where otherwise specifically stated.

KLTL is a wholly owned Subsidiary of GGHL, which holds 49,996 ordinary shares of KLTL as at
reporting date.

The registered office of KLTL is situated at 10-N Model Town Extension, Lahore.

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’, issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017
and 

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Items included in the consolidated condensed financial statements are measured using the
currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates. These consolidated
condensed financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Group’s functional
currency. All financial information has been rounded-off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless

otherwise stated.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting comprise of:

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include the information

reported for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual

published consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of these

condensed interim financial statements are the same as applied in the preparation of the

preceding audited annual published financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30,

2023.
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3.2. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgments

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Un-audited Audited

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023

Note

Operating fixed assets 4.1 9,013,244           
8,693,005         

Capital work-in-progress 4.2 1,259,526           259,899            
Stores held for capitalisation 1,997,386

           
758,607

            

Advance against construction of building 17,500
                

14,261
              

12,287,656
         

9,725,772
         

4.1 Operating fixed assets - tangible

Opening book value 8,693,005
           

7,391,711
         

Add: addition during the period 4.1.1 674,185
              

1,274,678
         

Less: book value of the disposals (78,459)
               

(60,017)
             

Add: surplus on revaluation 0
                         

379,126
            

Add: book value of held for sales 0
                         

52,250
              

9,288,731
           

9,037,748
         

Less: depreciation charged during the period (275,487)
             

(344,743)
           

Closing book value 9,013,244
           

8,693,005
         

4.1.1 Addition during the period / year Un-audited Audited

March 31, June 30,

2024 2023

Building 45,830
                

195,129
            Plant & Machinery 379,504

              
475,888

            Furnace 0
                         

473,769
            Furniture and fixtures 4,797

                  
14,520

              Office equipment's 7,387
                  

13,144
              Computers 1,486

                  
2,300

                 Vehicles 235,181

              
99,928

              
674,185

              

1,274,678

         

Rupees in thousand

The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity with
the approved accounting standards require the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also
requires the management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's
accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to
be reasonable under the circumstances. 

During preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, the significant
judgments made by the management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key
sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the preceding
audited annual published financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Rupees in thousand



28Ghani Global Holdings Limited 3rd Quarter - March 31, 2024

Un-audited Audited

March 31, June 30,

2024 2023

4.2 Capital work-in-progress

Buildings 38,821
                

38,533
              

Plant and machinery 4.2.1 1,220,705
           

221,366
            

1,259,526
           

259,899
            

4.2.1 Buildings

Opening balance 38,533

                
206,837

            Additions during the period 288

                     

17,605

              Capitalized during the period 0

                         

(185,909)

           
Closing balance 38,821

                

38,533

              
4.2.1 Plant and machinery

Opening balance 221,366

              

876,732

            
Additions during the period 1,049,635

           

215,962

            
Capitalized during the period (50,296)

               

(871,328)

           
Closing balance 1,220,705

           

221,366

            Un-audited Audited

March 31, June 30,

5. LONG TERM FINANCES 2024 2023

From banking companies - secured

Diminishing Musharakah 2,568,269

           

1,934,946

         

Current portion grouped under current liabilities:              (479,470) (288,143)

           

2,088,799

           

1,646,803

         

6. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Holding Company

Contingencies

6.1 Commitments

Contingencies of GCIL

6.2

6.3

Commitments against irrevocable letters of credit for import of finished good stocks aggregated

Rs.86.944 million; (June 30, 2023 : Rs.14.709 million).

The GCIL has filed a writ petition in Honorable Lahore High Court against LESCO for fuel price

adjustment (FPA) and quarter tariff adjustment (QTR) charged in the utility bills. Honorable Lahore

High Court disposed off the writ petition by declaring that the demand of Fuel Price Adjustment,

Quarter Tariff Adjustment, Change of status of tariff from Industrial to Commercial by the NEPRA

not constituted fully under section 3 of the NEPRA Act, 1997 is illegal, without lawful authority and

coram non judice, having no legal effects to the GCIL dated 21 February 2023. Whereas LESCO

has filed a petition in Supreme Court of Pakistan against the decision of Honorable Lahore High

Court and the Supreme Court of Pakistan has referred the case to NEPRA and NEPRA has given

its verdict against the applicants and the GCIL has filed another writ petition in Honorable

Islamabad High Court(IHC). IHC granted the stay and the case in pending adjudication. Our Legal

counsel is confident that GCIL has strong grounds to win the case in its favor. The financial impact

of the case was Rs. 146.785 million.

There are no any material changes in contingencies as disclosed in the note to the financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

Rupees in thousand

The Company has provided corporate guarantees aggregating Rs.2,386,000 thousand (June 30,
2023: Rs.1,150,000 thousand) to the banks against finance facilities availed by its Subsidiary
Companies.
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Commitments of GCIL

6.4

6.5

GGGL

Contingencies

6.6

6.7

6.8

.

6.9

6.10

   

.

Commitments

6.11

   

7. COMBINED EARNINGS  PER SHARE

Un-audited Un-audited

There is no dilutive effect on earnings  March 31, March 31,

per share of the Holding Company, which is based on: 2024 2023

Profit  after taxation attributable to 

     equity holders of the Holding Company 440,309

              

303,104

            

Weighted average number of  shares

outstanding during the year 354,119,590

       

354,119,590

     
Combined earnings per share - basic 1.24

                    

0.86

                   

GGGL has filed a writ petition in Honorable Lahore High Court against LESCO for fuel price

adjustment (FPA) and quarter tariff adjustment (QTR) charged in the utility bills. Honorable Lahore

High Court disposed off the writ petition by declaring that the demand of Fuel Price Adjustment,

Quarter Tariff Adjustment, Change of status of tariff from Industrial to Commercial by the NEPRA

not constituted fully under section 3 of the NEPRA Act, 1997 is illegal, without lawful authority and

coram non judice, having no legal effects to the GGGL dated 21 February 2023. Whereas LESCO

has filed a petition in Supreme Court of Pakistan against the decision of Honorable Lahore High

Court and the Supreme Court of Pakistan has referred the case to NEPRA and NEPRA has given

its verdict against the applicants and GGGL has filed another writ petition in Honorable Islamabad

High Court(IHC). IHC granted the stay and the case in pending adjudication. Our Legal counsel is

confident that GGGL has strong grounds to win the case in its favor. The financial impact of the

case was Rs. 36.712 million.

Commitments in respect of letters of credit amounted to Rs. 235.618 million (June 30, 2023:
Rs.1,943.721 million).

Rupees in thousand

(Number of shares)

---------- Rupees ----------

GGGL has filed a petition under section 33 of EOBI Act, 1976 before the Adjudicating Authority

EOBI, Lahore to contest self assessed and illegal demands amounting to Rs. 7.008 million issued

by Regional Office, EOBI. The case is at argument stage and the management is hopeful, as per

advice of the legal counsel, that the case would be decided in favour of the GGGL.

Commitments in respect of letter of credit for machinery, raw materials, stores and spares
outstanding as at the reporting date were of Rs. 154.438 million (2022: Rs. 152.358 million).

For the tax year 2022, the Assistant / Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue, Range-15, Unit-30,
Zone-V, LTO, Lahore had passed an order U/S 170 (4) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 on the
issue of rejection of balance refund amounting to Rs. 2,788,743 and passed an order dated April
10, 2023. Against the order, GGGL has filed appeal before the commissioner Inland Revenue
(Appeals-V), Lahore on April 26, 2023, which is remanded back by the Commissioner Inland
Revenue. 

Commitments for construction of buildings as at March 31, 2024 amounted Rs.250 million; (June
30,2023:Rs.200 million).

Guarantees were issued by banks on behalf of the GGGL in the ordinary course of business
amounting to Rs. 60.41 million (2023: Rs. 56.41 million) in the favour of Sui Northern Gas
Pipelines Limited against gas connection.

Guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Company in the ordinary course of business
amounting to Rs. 14.304 million (2023: Rs. 14.304 million) in favour of Lahore Electric Supply
Company (LESCO) against extension of electricity load.
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8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023

Directors Rent charged 1,949                  3,986                 

Rent paid 2,392                  7,932                 
Employees' Provident 

Fund Trust Contribution 33,641                29,580              

9. Financial risk management

9.1 Financial risk factors

9.2 Fair value estimation

10. SEGMENT REPORTING

10.1. GCIL

a) Industrial Chemicals

b) Industrial and Medical Gases

Relationship with related 

party

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk,

fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk
management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should
be read in conjunction with the Group's financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30,
2023. 

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management
policies since the year ended June 30, 2023.

During the period, there were no significant changes in the business or economic circumstances
that affect the fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities. Further, there were
no reclassifications of financial assets.

 Nature of transaction 
Rupees in thousand

Related parties comprise of associated companies, directors, companies in which directors also
hold directorship, related companies, key management personnel and staff retirement benefit
funds. The Group in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related
parties. Detail of related parties (with whom the Group has transacted) along with relationship and
transactions with related parties, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these
financial statements, are as follows:

This segment covers business with large-scale industrial consumers, typically in the oil, chemical,

food and beverage, metal, glass sectors and medical customers in healthcare sectors. Gases and
services are supplied as part of customer specific solutions and range from supply by road tankers
in liquefied form. Gases for cutting and welding, hospital, laboratory applications and a variety of
medical purposes are also distributed under pressure in cylinders.

GCIL has following two strategic divisions which are its reportable segments. Following summary
describes the operations of each reportable segments:

This segment covers business of trading of chemicals.
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10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

11. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

The corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever considered
necessary, for the purposes of comparison and better presentation. However, no significant
reclassification has been made.

Segment results are as follows:

All the non-current assets of the Company at the reporting date were located within Pakistan.
Depreciation expense mainly relates to industrial and medical gases segment. 

Transfers between business segments are recorded at cost. There were no inter segment
transfers during the period.

One of the Company's customers having net sales aggregating Rs.1,021.174 million contributed
towards 28.01% of the Company's net sales. 

Descriptions

Industrial 

and Medical 

Gases

Industrial 

Chemicals
Total

Industrial 

and Medical 

Gases

Industrial 

Chemicals
Total

Net sales 3,529,232     116,539       3,645,771        2,612,296     536,636       3,148,932        

Cost of sales (2,376,152)    (102,200)      (2,478,352)       (1,533,486)    (458,758)      (1,992,244)       

Gross profit 1,153,080     14,339         1,167,419        1,078,810     77,878         1,156,688        

Distribution cost (110,647)       (3,422)          (114,069)          (143,695)       (7,563)          (151,258)          

Administrative expenses (161,459)       (8,498)          (169,957)          (152,566)       (13,267)        (165,833)          

(272,106)       (11,920)        (284,026)          (296,261)       (20,830)        (317,091)          

Segment profit 880,974        2,419           883,393           782,549        57,048         839,597           

Unallocated corporate expenses

Other expenses (72,312)            (60,269)            

Other income 432,649           239,713           

1,243,730        1,019,041        

Finance cost (297,695)          (285,792)          

Profit before taxation 946,035           733,249           

Taxation (280,172)          (307,715)          

Profit after taxation 665,863           425,534           

Industrial 

and Medical 

Gases

Industrial 

Chemicals
Total

Industrial 

and Medical 

Gases

Industrial 

Chemicals
Total

Segment assets     12,380,948            2,487       12,383,435       8,417,121          32,681         8,449,802 

Unallocated assets         3,387,363         3,890,136 

Total assets       15,770,798       12,339,938 

Segment liabilities       2,158,847        354,822         2,513,669       2,031,179            3,066         2,034,245 

Unallocated liabilities         3,761,308         2,055,370 

Total liabilities         6,274,977         4,089,615 

------------------------------------ Rupees in thousand ------------------------------------

Period end March 31, 2024 Period end March 31, 2023

------------------------------------ Rupees in thousand ------------------------------------

The segment assets and liabilities at the reporting date for the year-end were as follows:

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
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12. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for

issue in Board of Directors meeting held on April 29, 2024.

The comparative consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position presented in
these consolidated condensed interim financial statements has been extracted from the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023, whereas the
comparative consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss & other comprehensive
income, consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and consolidated
condensed interim statement of cash flows have been extracted from the un-audited consolidated
condensed interim financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2023.

                                     

                               

                           

                

Masroor Ahmad Khan Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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